
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MEETING OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillor March (Chair) 
Councillor Surti (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Cole, Dave, Joannou, Kaur Saini, Orton and Singh Sangha. 
 
Members of the Public Health and Health Integration Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillor Whittle (Chair) 
Councillor Bonham (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors Gopal, Kitterick, Westley and Zaman. 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  Georgia Humby (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Jessica Skidmore (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 6350, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, Granby Wing, 3 Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items 
in private.  
 
Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable viewing 
a meeting in person because of the infection risk.   
 
Anyone attending in person is very welcome to wear a face covering and we encourage people 
to follow good hand hygiene and hand sanitiser is provided for that purpose.  
 
If you are displaying any symptoms of Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, and/or have taken a recent test 
which has been positive we would ask that you do NOT attend the meeting in person please. 
 
Dates of meetings 
[...]
the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 

 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Jessica Skidmore , Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 2623.   
Alternatively, email committees@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
to be discussed. 
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission held 
on 18 July 2023 have been circulated and the Commission is asked to confirm 
them as a correct record.  
 

 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received. 
 

 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations or 
statements of case.  
 

 

6. FUTURE OF DOMICILIARY CARE  
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 9 - 40) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report on the 
future of domiciliary care.  
 

 

7. QUALITY OF CARE PROVISION  
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 41 - 50) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report 
regarding the quality-of-care provision for Adult Social Care.  
 

 

8. SELF-ASSESSMENT OF SOCIAL CARE AHEAD OF 
CQC INSPECTION  

 

Appendix D 
(Pages 51 - 92) 

 

 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education submits a report 
regarding Adult Social Care’s preparation for Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
Assurance.  
 

 



(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 93 - 96) 

 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission will be asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 





 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor March (Chair)  
Councillor Surti (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Cole 

Councillor Joannou 
Councillor Kaur Saini 

Councillor Orton 
           Councillor Singh Sangha 

 
In Attendance 

 
Deputy City Mayor Councillor Russell – Social Care, Health and Community Safety 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair led on introductions.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dave. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chair informed those present that only interests not already declared on 

the Members Register of Interests need to be declared. 
 
Councillor Surti declared that she had previously worked in Adult Social Care 
and that her daughter currently worked in Adult Social Care. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chair noted that none of the Members present were in attendance of the 

previous meeting, which was held during the prior election cycle. 
 
AGREED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 15 March 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 

 

1

Appendix A



 

2 
 

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 2023-24 
 
 AGREED: 

That the Membership of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission for 2023-24 be noted. 

 
5. DATES OF MEETINGS FOR THE COMMISSION 2023-24 
 
 AGREED: 

That the dates of the meetings for the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission for 2023-24 be noted. 

 
6. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair agreed to take the Call-In item, Hastings Road Day Centre as the 

first Item on the agenda. The Chair noted the ongoing concern about the item 
and reminded those present of the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Surti to the Vice-Chair position of the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
 

7. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
8. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
9. CALL-IN - HASTINGS ROAD DAY CENTRE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report informing the Commission that the 

Executive Decision taken by the Deputy City Mayor - Social Care, Health and 
Community Safety on 3 July 2023, relating to ending the service at Hastings 
Road Day Centre and instructed Adult Social Care to start working with families 
to undertake reviews, identify suitable alternative arrangements, and support 
the safe transition of people into those arrangements, had been the subject of a 
five-member call-in under the procedures at Rule 12 of Part 4D (City Mayor 
and Executive Procedure Rules) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Commission was recommended to either: 
 

a) Note the report without further comment or recommendation. (If the 
report is noted the process continues and the call in will be considered 
at Council on 28 September 2023); or 
 
b) Comment on the specific issues raised by the call-in. (If comments 
are made the process continues and the comments and call in will be 
considered at Council on 28 September 2023); or 
 

2



 

3 
 

c) Resolve that the call-in be withdrawn (If the committee wish for t
[...]
he Council did not reflect the situation 
outside and the probability of not receiving a single referral for seven 
years.  

 It was noted that caring required a patchwork of provision and the 
closure of the Day Centre would take away an option for families and 
carers. 

 
Deputy City Mayor, Councillor Russell clarified that the Hastings Road Day 
Centre was not CQC registered. As this sort of service did not require such 
registration. 
 
The Chair asked if the proposer and seconder wished to withdraw the call-in. It 
was noted that the proposer and seconder wished for the call-in to proceed. 
 
The Chair moved that, following the points raised during the meeting, the call-in 
be withdrawn. This was seconded by Councillor Surti and upon being put to the 
vote the motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the call-in be withdrawn. 
 
Councillor Kitterick and Modhwadia thanked the Members of the Commission 
and retired from the meeting. 
 

10. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY OVERVIEW 
 
 The Strategic Director for Social Care and Education, Martin Samuels, Director 

for Adult Social Care and Commissioning, Kate Galoppi and Director for Adult 
Social Care and Safeguarding, Ruth Lake, delivered a presentation to provide 
an overview and key challenges of the service.  
 
The Strategic Director noted that Councillors acting on behalf of their ward 
constituents were advised to direct the member of public to contact the service 

6



 

7 
 

directly on 0116 454 1004 instead of themselves making a referral, to allow for 
members of the public to contact the service in their own time and at their own 
convenience. 
 
Following discussion, the ensuing points were raised: 
 

 Concern was raised about the healthy life expectancy figure provided on 
the presentation, noting healthy life expectancy to be younger for many 
than current retirement age. 

 The Departmental figure in the Adult Social Care Budget was noted to 
be regarding staff wages which covered between 900 and
[...]
ted: All 

 Report author: Bev White 

 Author contact details: Beverley.white@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number 2.0  

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
a) This report sets out a proposed model for the commissioning of home care 

which is based on evidence gathered through a commissioning review. 
 

b) The report also attempts to address those issues that previous commissions 
have raised and is seeking views and comments with the aim of achieving 
acceptance of the model so that procurement can commence in the autumn 
(September/October) of 2023. 

 
 

2 Summary 
 

a) Current home care contracts are due to expire in October 2024 with 
procurement planned for autumn 2023.  
 

b) The council currently contracts with 32 providers under a framework agreement. 
 

c) A multi-disciplinary programme board is overseeing the review arrangements 
which are led by senior officers in the strategic commissioning team. 

 
d) A comprehensive commissioning review has been undertaken by Care 

Analytics, an independent company engaged to analyse the home care and care 
home markets and support intelligence required for the council’s Fair Cost of 
Care review and Market Sustainability Plan. This informs the modelling, demand 
analysis and also a separate workforce strategy. 

 
e) In addition, staff have undertaken benchmarking with other councils and 

engagement with a variety of stakeholders. 
 

f) The report provides a case to say that the present contractual model largely 
works and proposes that it should continue. Where we have found areas to be 
improved, these will be areas of focus in the next arrangements. 

 
g) The aim of the service will be to support people to remain independent, in their 

own homes and delay the need for a higher level of support such as residential 
or nursing care. It will support the Recovery, Reablement and Rehabilitation 
pathway which links the NHS, local authority and community in supporting 
people requiring care. The model will reta
[...]
ough the 

Leicestershire Social Care 

Development Group – signing up to 

27



this is also a contractual requirement 

in the new arrangements. 

 

We will monitor take up of both these 

offers through our QAF process. 

 

During the winters of 2021/22 and 

2022/23 we used NHS discharge 

monies to provide bonuses to staff 

who stayed with an employer over 

these periods when retention is often 

an issue. This was particularly so last 

year when the cost of living crisis was 

particularly acute. Learning from this 

can be applied in the future.  

 
 

●  
4.12  Governance and High Level Timescales  
 
a) This work is overseen by a multi-disciplinary board chaired by the Director of Adult 

Social Care and Commissioning, and which includes representatives of the ICB and 

the Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit. The work has been 

drafted and agreed by them. 

 

b) In order to have new contracts in place for 7th  October 2024 and to allow a good 

amount of time for contracts to be mobilised, people drawing upon support to be 

reviewed and if necessary moved from unsuccessful providers to new providers or 

onto a Direct Payment, we are aiming to award new contracts on 4th April 2024. 

 

c) This means that we must have all documents agreed and signed off by 5th 

September 2023 to enable us to publish the Invitation to Tender documents on 12th 

September 2023. 

 

d) This procurement is likely to attract a lot of bids and we wish to allow providers 

sufficient time to prepare and submit their bids (about 40 days- 30 days being the 

minimum) and avoid the pressures of the winter period and Christmas holidays for 

both tender submission and officer evaluation. 

 

e) Should slippage occur, then the 6 month mobilisation period will be eroded. In 

anticipation of this, we are intending to rationalise the number of tasks that need to 

be done so some can be brought forward into the procurement process (e.g. key 

policies and doc
[...]
 it should be on 

the basis that the provider is 

required, and is funded, to 

maintain these pay levels 

throughout the contract 

Yes All providers are legally required to pay the 
National Living Wage. The Council is 
committed to awarding contracts on the 
basis of providers paying the Foundation 
Living Wage, but is aware that some 
contracts will present a huge financial 
challenge, including domiciliary care.  

2 All homecare workers will be 

covered by an occupational 

sick pay scheme to ensure 

that staff do not feel 

pressurised to work when 

they are ill in order to protect 

the welfare of their 

vulnerable clients. 

Agree to 
work 
towards 
this 

There is currently no contractual mechanism 
to require providers to have an occupational 
sick pay scheme.  However, our provider 
engagement with providers shows that 
some of them, particularly the larger players, 
do have this in place. Our fee rates include 
an element of statutory sick pay. 

 

40



  

 

 

 

 
 

 

Quality of Regulated Care in Leicester 
City  

 

For consideration by: ASC Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 24th August 2023 

Lead director: Kate Galoppi 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41

Appendix C



 

2 | P a g e  

 

 
 
 
 
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Annette Forbes 

 Author contact details: annette.forbes@leicester.gov.uk  0116 4544824 

1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report provides the Adult Social Care Scrutiny commission with an update on 

work that is being progressed to address the challenge of quality in the Care Quality 
Commissions (CQC) settings for Adult Social Care. 
 

1.2  The Commission previously received a report in March 2023, setting out the position 
of quality ratings of providers in the city, alongside a programme of work to address a 
position of declining performance with several providers of Social Care having 
received a poorer rating at their most recent inspection. 

 
1.3  The work programme to
[...]
k programmes 
across health and care that are supporting the care sector. The people using the 
services will be from across many protected characteristics, initiatives that are designed 
to improve the provision of care should lead to positive impacts.  It is important that the 
routes available for people to raise concerns are accessible.  
 
Equalities Officer, Surinder Singh Ext 37 4148 
 

 
5.5 Other Implications (You will need to have considered other implications in 

preparing this report.  Please indicate which ones apply?) 
 

 
No other implications apply to this report  
 

 

49

https://www.highspeedtraining.co.uk/hub/promote-dignity-care-home/




 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Commission Report 

____________________________ 

Preparation for CQC Assurance:  

Our Self-assessment 

 

 

 

Lead Member:  Cllr Sarah Russell 

                Lead Strategic Director:  Martin Samuels 

                     Date: 24 August 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

51

Appendix D



 

 

Wards Affected: All  
Report Author:  Ruth Lake  
Contact details: Ruth.lake@leicester.gov.uk 
Version Control: v1 
 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 To update the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission with preparation for 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assurance  
 

1.2 To share the self-assessment completed in preparation of external 
assurance and seek any comments 

 

 

2. Summary 

2.1 Adult Social Care (ASC) was subject to a substantial programme of 

reforms, as previously described (see background papers). Some of this 

has been paused, following central government decisions regarding funding 

reforms and reforms of the framework for Deprivations of Liberty 

Safeguards / Liberty Protection Safeguards. Other elements have 

continued to move towards implementation.  

 

2.2 Within this programme, the white paper, “People at the Heart of Care” 

created a new duty for CQC, to become responsible for assessing local 

authorities’ delivery of their adult social care duties, 
[...]
stage 2 

information. Final versions were brought together to produce the overall self-

assessment in draft. 

The draft self-assessment was shared with the stakeholders* listed below, who were 

asked to review it, comment and advise us if it was reflective of the ASC organisation 

that they knew from their own experience.  

The self-assessment has been endorsed for submission by Sir Peter Soulsby (City 

Mayor), Councillor Sarah Russell (Deputy Mayor, Social Care and Anti-Poverty) and 

Alison Greenhill, Chief Operating Officer.  

 

Name  Relationship to 
LCC / 
organisation if 
applicable  

Reflective comment  
[it is our hope that you can endorse this as a 
story you recognise] 

 
Rachna Vyas, 
Chief Operating 
Officer, NHS LLR 
Integrated Care 
Board 

 
NHS LLR 
Integrated Care 
Board 

 
Leicester City Council and NHS partners 
across Leicester have a strong history of 
working in collaboration in order to best 
serve our communities.  
 
The examples provided in this document 
evidences the strength and depth of 
partnership working underway to deliver 
efficient and effective services for the 
people of the City, particularly across the 
areas of safety, equity, leadership and 
providing support. 
 

*   
Due to time constraints, further engagement will 
continue as part of the QA process 
 

 

92



 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme 2023 – 2024  

Meeting 

Date 
Item Recommendations / Actions Progress 

18 July 

2023 

Introduction to ASC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hastings Road Day 
Centre  

Items to be added to work programme:  
- future of domiciliary care  
- self assessment ahead of CQC inspection  
- quality of care provision 
- transition from children to adult social care  
- growing needs for autism  
- workforce (possibly at OSC) 
 
 
Call-In withdrawn.  

Items added to work programme. Future of 

domiciliary care, self assessment and quality of 

care items listed for 24 August meeting. 

Transition from children to ASC and growing 

needs for autism suggested to be taken at same 

meeting – added on work programme but to be 

allocated. Workforce to be explored by OSC as 

covers all areas.  

 

24 August 

2023 

Future of Domiciliary 

Care  

 

Quality of Care 

Provision 

 

Self-assessment of 

social care ahead of 

CQC inspection  

  

5 October 

2023 

   

93

A
ppendix E



 

Meeting 

Date 
Item Recommendations / Actions Progress 

30 

November 

2023 

   

25 

January 

2024 

Budget    

7 March 

2024 

   

 
 
Forward Plan Items (suggested) 
 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

Response to the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Commission Task Group – Understanding the 

increasing cost of care packages within Adult 

Social Care budgetary pressures 

 5 October 2023 

ASC Improvement Journey – A preferable 
future  

  

Carers   

Cost of living re provision of care impacts 

update 
  

94



 

Mental Health Services   

Assured Plans and Market Sustainability, 

including fair cost of care  
  

Assistive Aids and Technology   

ASC Budget Monitoring   

Transition from Childrens to Adults Social 

Care and the Growing Needs of Autism  
  

Workforce Work to be undertaken by OSC  

Dementia strategy   

Winter Planning   

Healthwatch Annual Report   

Hastings Road Day Centre Update    

Safeguarding Annual Report   

   

   

   

   

 

 

 

95




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 FUTURE OF DOMICILIARY CARE
	7 QUALITY OF CARE PROVISION
	8 SELF-ASSESSMENT OF SOCIAL CARE AHEAD OF CQC INSPECTION
	Full Draft SA v7.0

	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor March (Chair)  
 

Councillor Joannou 
Councillor Kaur Saini 

Councillor Orton 
Councillor Singh Sangha 

Councillor Surti 
 

In Attendance 
Sir Peter Soulsby – City Mayor 

Councillor Whittle 
Councillor Bonham 
Councillor Gopal  

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Zaman 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interest they had in the business on the 

agenda.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission held 18 July 2023 be confirmed as a correct record.  

 
16. PETITIONS 
 

 



2 
 

 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  
 

17. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
18. FUTURE OF DOMICILIARY CARE 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a report to set 

out a proposed model for the commissioning of home care which is based on 
evidence gathered through a commissioning review. 
 
It was noted that members of the Public Health and Health Integration Scrutiny 
Commission were present to be able to ask questions on this report.  
 
The City Mayor introduced the report, noting that over 2.2k residents currently 
received home care and that a significant budget was required for the service. 
Current home care contracts had been in place since 2017 and were due to 
expire in October 2023 and therefore a procurement was planned for autumn 
2023. It was noted that failure in this area could lead to financial impact and a 
workforce impact.  
 
The Director for Adult Social Care and Commissioning presented the item, it 
was noted that:  
 

 The delivery of home care helped the ambition to support people to stay 
in their own homes.  

 Contracts were currently in place with 32 providers, 29 of those 
providers were rated Good by the CQC.  

 No one was presently awaiting a care package for this service, showing 
success in the goal of speed in placements.   

 A through review had taken place for the next procurement to build on 
successes. It was proposed that the framework of providers currently in-
place would continue. 

 Enhancements set out included the suggestion for time banking so that 
more flexibility would be possible, and looking at the possibility of 
provider-lead reviews. Increasing culturally sensitive provision and 
improving workforce conditions were also goals.   

 To ensure higher levels of improved communications there would be 
enhanced training requirements.  

 The aim was to get out the invitation to tender to the market by 
September or October.  

 
In response to questions from Members it was noted that: 
 

 Providers were enthusiastic about piloting time banking; therefore it 
would be trailed in a number of providers. Concerns had been raised 
around recording of hours under time banking. The Council had been in-
touch with another Authority who used time banking.  

 Children’s Services commissioned home care for children, this was done 



3 
 

in a spot purchase basis. A holistic approach to Children’s Services 
commissioning in-line with many other Authorities was being considered.  

 Some providers did provide transport to enable their staff  to go to 
clients’ homes, such as pool cars. The City Council’s bike scheme had 
been promoted to providers.  

 Work was ongoing to strengthen the approach in contracts towards 
zero-hours and sick pay. The first five days of occupational sick pay was 
already built-in to contracts and therefore covered by the Council’s fees 
to providers.  

 There was already provision in contracts for night-time support, 
packages of care could be commissioned and therefore respite provision 
was possible.  

 The minimum standard for contracts with regard to CQC ratings would 
increase since the last tender exercise. The key metric when allowing a 
provider onto the framework would be a Good rating on the ‘Well Led’ 
domain as this was seen as the main marker of positive direction. Any 
provider that required improvement would have an action plan which the 
Council could support them in delivering.  

 
Members expressed concerns that those who required improvement under the 
CQC were allowed onto the new framework. Members stated they would not be 
comfortable with their own family being cared for by a provider which had been 
inspected and requiring improvement.  
 
The Chair requested that an item be put on the Work Programme on the 
reablement service which looked to be taking on more work in future. An 
update on time banking and zero hours was also requested.  
 
More details on the Council’s own quality assurance processes were 
requested.  
 
A breakdown into the calculations of reablement costs was requested.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the report.  
2. That the Commission recommended that only providers with at least a 

Good CQC rating should be allowed onto the new framework.  
3. That the Commission requests that a breakdown of the reablement 

hourly cost as outlined in the report.  
4. That suggested items be put onto the Commission’s Work Programme.  

 
19. QUALITY OF CARE PROVISION 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care Education submitted a report to provide 

an update on work that was being progressed to address the challenge of 
quality in the Care Quality Commissions (CQC) settings for Adult Social Care. 
 
The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education introduced the report, 
noting that while the CQC was responsible for registration and inspection of 



4 
 

providers, the Council had an obligation to ensure a high-quality market. The 
large majority of home care providers were not contracted and therefore the 
Council had no contractual powers over them. Providers could be varied in size 
from national organisations to small groups of people.  
 
The Deputy Head of Contracts and Assurance for Adult Social Care and 
Commissioning presented the item, it was noted that:  
 

 This report was an analysis of the 39 CQC inspections of local 
providers.  

 The Council worked closely with providers and would visit if there were 
any concerns.  

 In the home care market there were 190 registered providers, just 32 of 
those were in-contract with the Council, of which there were now just 2 
providers who required improvement.  

 The CQC was now moving to a new framework, to enable this transition 
routine inspections would not be taking place over the next 6-9 months.  

 A programme of activity was ongoing which included a review of the 
core contract agreement. Work was ongoing with bordering Authorities 
to come up with an LLR wide to come up with a joint specification for 
specialist services.  

 Analysis of reports from 29 providers of concern resulted in 215 
individual issues being identified and broken down into 19 overarching 
areas. 

 The report showed that 5 providers had been found to be inadequate, 
however this had recently come down to 4 and it was hoped that it would 
be down to 3 soon.  

 The Council was working closely with the remaining 3 inadequate 
providers. This would include addressing all CQC areas of concern. 
Local training and support available was being identified and made 
available to those providers.  

 It was hoped that stronger providers could become part of a peer 
support network. 

 An approach of not announcing visits in the older persons service was 
being trailed. 

 
In response to Members questions it was noted that:  
 

 The Council did not charge providers for the admin support provided by 
the Council in order to build a positive relationship. Costs were incurred 
to providers to invest in training and other system changes.  

 The Council was able to offer intensive support including daily visits if 
found to be necessary.  

 A ladder of intervention document determined the timescales for when a 
provider could be found to be in breach of contract.  

 The County had considered a quality mark for high-quality providers; 
therefore, the City Council would also consider this.  

 The Valuing People team had helped to rewrite elements of the Quality 
Assurance Framework. This involved having conversations with those 



5 
 

using the service to get direct lived experience.  
 
The Chair expressed her concerns in the decline in the rate of CQC inspections 
and stated that they should not just be reactive to issues as they appear. The 
Chair also expressed her frustrations with the state of the market, where the 
Council paid for a service but still was required to provide interventions for 
those providers.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the report.  
2. That the Commission notes their concerns regarding the decline in the 

rates of CQC inspections.  
 

20. SELF-ASSESSMENT OF SOCIAL CARE AHEAD OF CQC INSPECTION 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a report to 

provide an update on preparation for Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
Assurance and to share the self-assessment completed in preparation of 
external assurance and seek any comments.  
 
The City Mayor introduced the item, noting that while the Council was proud of 
its Social Care work, it was not complacent, and a large amount of time was 
given to knowing where improvement was needed.  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care and Safeguarding presented the report, it 
was noted that:  
 

 In preparation for inspections of the core ASC function for the first time 
in over 10 years, a self-assessment had been carried out.  

 The large part of the work had been carried out in March and refreshed 
in July.  

 Peer review had determined that identified areas of strength were well 
evidenced.  

 An area of concern was waiting times for assessments and overdue 
reviews, there were numerous actions in progress to address this. Work 
was ongoing regionally to coproduce an approach to waiting list.  

 Substantial effort was focused on an early intervention and prevention 
approach.  

 Further revisions to the self-assessment document would include more 
narrative on how staff led service improvement was encouraged and to 
properly articulate the approach to ensuring quality in social work 
practice.   

 The CQCs assurance timeline had been delayed so it was unknown 
when a visit would be expected, but it was believed the self-assessment 
would hopefully reflect the reality.  

 
In response to questions from Members it was noted that:  
 

 Various departments across the Council including Public Health and 



6 
 

Housing had been included in the prevention agenda. The My Choice 
steering group was looking at other ways to help this agenda. 

 Provider led reviews to address overdue reviews had received positive 
feedback. Self-reviews would be added to the ASC online offer to give 
first-hand feedback.  

 Reviews of those who received 2 carers were ongoing to see if that 
number could be reduced in any cases.  

 The Carers Pathway would be redesigned to enable carers to quickly 
access what it was they needed.  

 Each area of the service was developing its own service plan which 
would be brought together into a single service plan.  

 Considerable progress had been made on strength-based practice and it 
was now well embedded in the service.  

 The self-assessment had been presented to several Health bodies, in 
order to show CQC a positive relationship with Health services. The 
CQC had also been tasked with assurance for Integrated Care Systems, 
which would be inspected across all of LLR at once and it was 
anticipated that close work with Council ASC services would also be 
important for that assurance.  

 
The Chair stated that more support was needed for those in the VCS sector 
doing this work.  
 
The Chair requested that the Commission should take a closer look at reviews 
for carers, Officers stated they were happy for this to happen at a future 
meeting.  
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the Commission notes the report.  
2. That the Commission requests an update on CQC assurance when 

appropriate.  
3. That the Commission requests that a report on reviews for carers come 

to a future meeting.  
 

21. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 It was noted that the following topics had been requested to be included on the 

Work Programme at the meeting included:  
 

 Reviews 

 Carers 

 The reablement service 

 Direct payments 

 Those on the Autism Disorder Spectrum 
 
The Chair noted that Members of the Public Health Scrutiny Commission would 
be invited to the meeting on 30 November to take part in discussions on 
workforce issues.  



7 
 

 
22. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education and the Director of Adult 

Social Care and Commissioning gave a verbal update on ASC reform funding. 
It was noted that proposed Government reforms of ASC had largely not 
progressed as initially proposed and the only piece of work which was actioned 
was CQC assurance. However, funding for these reforms had been given to 
DHSC from the Treasury and therefore this funding had been made available 
to Councils to cover inflationary costs. This had been done annually since 
2021. It was noted that of this fund Leicester had received a £2.3m allocation 
which was to be spent on fee rates, social care work capacity, and reducing 
waiting times. This was classified as non-recurrent funding however it would 
now be difficult for this funding to stop and therefore Councils should consider it 
to be recurrent. 
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7.01pm.   
 


